
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing & Public Protection 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 
MATTERS   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 

4 FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF SCRAP 
METAL DEALERS, GAMBLING & SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT 
VENUE 2024-25   

(Pages 9 - 14) 

5 GAMBLING ACT 2005 CONSULTATION: MEASURES 
RELATING TO THE LAND-BASED GAMBLING SECTOR   

(Pages 15 - 34) 

 
 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 
6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

7 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - PARKS AND OPEN 
SPACES   

(Pages 35 - 56) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 24th October, 2023 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

8 CLEAN AIR ACT 1993 - CONSULTATION ON THE REVOCATION 
OF EXISTING SMOKE CONTROL AREAS AND DECLARATION 
OF A NEW BOROUGH WIDE SMOKE CONTROL AREA   

(Pages 57 - 84) 

9 PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 
2024/2025   

(Pages 85 - 90) 

10 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS   

(To Follow) 

 To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

PART 2 -  CLOSED AGENDA 
 
11 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be dis
[...]
 THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 05/09/23 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 5th September, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Whieldon 

Heesom 
Sweeney 
 

Wilkes 
Adcock 
Dymond 
 

Allport 
Brown 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) S White, Barker MBE, Skelding, J Williams and 

G Williams 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison (In place of Mayor - Councillor 

Simon White) 
Councillor Lesley Richards (In place of Councillor Gillian 
Williams) 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory Services 
 Jason Griffiths Mobile Multi-Functional Team Leader 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th July be agreed as 

accurate record. 
 

4. BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 UPDATE  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services presented an update report on the 
Business & Planning Act 2020 and relevant regulations relating to the relaxations in 
respect of pavement licences and off-sales of alcohol.  
 
The Act came into place to help premises survive and bounce-back from the 
pandemic lockdown with provisions including a new pavement license regime 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4080&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Pntfu3092u0&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 05/09/23 

  
2 

administrated by local authorities and alcohol licensing changes to allow operators to 
serve alcohol for consumption off the premises. 
 
Cllr Richards asked about the consultation referred to in paragraph 2.4. Were the 5 
days given to the Council to respond a long enough period? – Officers had been 
dealing with applications during that timeframe and this was just a continuation of 
what was already in place.  

 
Cllr Whieldon commented that short timescales were necessary for people to stay in 
business. Cllr Sweeney highlighted the importance of the provision and expressed 
his support to the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the proposed amendments to the Business and Planning Act 

2020 and contents of the Regulations be noted. 
 
2. That all Pavement Licences will be granted to expire on 30th 
September 2024 be noted. 
 
3. That the relaxation to allow premises to have ‘off-sales’ has been 
extended to 31st March 2025 be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

6. RENTERS' (REFORM) BILL  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services presented the report advising members 
of the Renters’ Reform Bill’s currently progressing through Parliament. A White Paper 
issued by the Government in June 2022 outlined five ambitions and a 12-point plan 
of action to be addressed through the bill towards creating a Private Rented Sector 
with equal access to decent rented properties across the country and security of 
tenancies. 
 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Brown asked about challenges faced by tenants such as the security of 
tenancy and affordability checks requiring to pay large amounts of rent 
upfront. – The proposals were about making more consistent tenancy 
arrangements across the sector. An ombudsman service was also put 
forward. 

 
- Cllr Whieldon asked about the figure of 8,190 properties and wondered if this 

including housing providers such as Aspire. – The figure referred to the 
private sector only and so didn’t include housing associations. 

 
Resolved: That the progress of the Bill and the likely impacts on tenants, 

Newcastle Housing Advice and enforcement functions be noted 
 
Watch the debate here 
 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/Pntfu3092u0?t=103
https://youtu.be/Pntfu3092u0?t=485


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 05/09/23 

  
3 

7. REVOCATION OF LITTLE MADELEY AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services presented a report on Little Madeley Air 
Quality Management Area advising that further to a 4 week consultation and given 
the consistent lower levels of nitrogen dioxyde recorded the management area was 
no longer needed and should therefore be revoked.  
 
The improvement could be explained by the reduction in the number of old polluting 
vehicles and higher emission standards for newer vehicles. 
 
Resolved: That the Little Madeley Air Quality Management Area Number 4- 

Revocation Order 2023 be formally approved, taking effect from the 
6th September 2023. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - GATING CONSULTATION UPDATE  
 
The Mobile Multi-Functional Team Leader updated members on the outcome of the 
final 6 week public consultation on the proposed partial/full closures of 3 Public 
Rights of Way in the Borough to restrict antisocial behaviours. 
 
Cllr Richards wondered about who would have access to the locations once closed. – 
The Council would hold the keys to the gates and accommodate residents’ needs as 
required. Residents’ access to their own properties would be enabled through the 
back of the buildings. 
 
Resolved: That the content of this report be considered and that approval be 

given for a Public Space Protection Order for Gating to be granted by 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council as per appendix 1. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS  
 
No hearing had taken place since the last committee meeting. 
  
Resolved: That the item be rescheduled. 
 

10. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Cllr Brown pointed out that Cllr Gillian Williams’ presence was omitted in the minutes 
of the last subcommittee meeting. The Chair confirmed her attendance. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Public Protection subcommittee meeting held 

on 12th July 2023 be received provided that Cllr Gillian Williams’ 
presence be recorded. 

 
11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
There was no disclosure of exempt information. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/Pntfu3092u0?t=902
https://youtu.be/Pntfu3092u0?t=1046


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 05/09/23 

  
4 

 
12. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. The Service Director for Regulatory Services 
informed members that a licensing training would take place as a pre-meeting before 
the next Full Council meeting on the 20th September to improve councillors’ 
awareness of licensing matters. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Parker 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.25 pm 
 

Page 8

https://youtu.be/Pntfu3092u0?t=1387


  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         CORPORATE LEADERSHIPS TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

24 October 2023 
 
Report Title: FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF SCRAP METAL DEALERS, 

GAMBLING, SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING 2024-25 
 
Submitted by: Service Director - Regulatory Services & Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

For Members to consider the fees to be charged in relation to the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers, 
Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues. 
 

Recommendation 
 

That Committee agree the fees to be charged for the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers
[...]
the outcome of the final 6 week public consultation 
on the proposed Parks and Open Spaces Public Space Protection Order in 
Newcastle-under-Lyme.   
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:- 
 
1. Consider the content of this report and give approval for a Public Space 

Protection Order for Parks and Open Spaces to be granted by Newcastle-
under-Lyme Borough Council as per appendix A.  

 

Reasons 
 
The Council is seeking to use its powers to prohibit, restrict or control defined 
activities relating to dog control and alcohol consumption in parks and open spaces 
in the Borough.    

 
 

1. Background 
   

1.1 A Public Space Protection Order is a tool under the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. This legislation allows for an Order to identify 
a particular space or area in which it is applied, and make requirements or 
prohibitions, or both within that space or area. This means that the Local 
Authority can, by virtue of the Order, require people to do, or not to do 
specific things in that space or area. The Local Authority has the powers to 
grant the prohibitions/requirements where it believes that they are 
reasonable in order to reduce or prevent the unwanted issues. The order 
can be applied to specific people or everyone within an area and can apply 
at all times or within specific times. The Order can apply for a maximum of 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

3 years upon which the process of reviews and consultation must be 
repeated to check whether the issues are still occurring, and the order is 
having the required effect.  
 

1.2 Failure to comply with either a prohibition, or requirement stated within the 
order is a Level 3 offence.  Upon summary conviction (offences heard within 
the Magistrates Court) defendants can face a fine.  The defendant cannot 
be found guilty of an offence under a prohibition/requirement where the 
Local Authority did not have the pow
[...]
 area 
 
Submitted by: Service Director - Regulatory Services & Environmental Protection Team Manager 
 
Portfolios: Sustainable Environment 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To ask committee to approve the proposed consultation on the revocation of existing smoke control areas and 
declaration of a new single Borough wide smoke control area.  

Recommendation 
 
That :- 
 

1. The making of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Smoke Control (Revocation) Order 2023 is approved 
and that this be published for formal consultation. (As detailed in Appendix 2). 

 
2. The whole of the administrative area of the Borough of Newcastle under Lyme a single smoke control area 

is approved through the making of The Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Smoke Control Order 2023 and 
that this be published for formal consultation. (As detailed in Appendix 2). 

 
3. The Formal Fixed Penalty Charging policy for Smoke Control Offences is approved (Appendix 3). 

 
4. A further report is received for consideration, following closure of the relevant consultation periods, for 

consideration of any representations concerning either the Newcastle-under-Lyme Smoke Control 
(Revocation) Order 2023 or The Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough (Whole Borough) Smoke Control Order 
2023. 

 

Reasons 
 

To comply with statutory requirements and in recognition of the expectations of the Council detailed within the 
“DEFRA Air quality strategy: framework for local authority delivery 20231”. To ensure that all residents of the 
Borough are safeguarded against harmful emissions of fine particulate matter (PM2.5), by recognising that solid fuel 

fires are the single biggest source of PM₂.₅ pollution in the UK and that solid fuel burning within the Borough 
contributes significantly to levels of PM2.5 emissions and consequent exposure. 
Given the known health implications of PM2.5 and in recognition of the UK Governments’ Revised National Air 
Quality Strategy 2023, that the whole of the administr
[...]
 is produced in Appendix 3. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 That Committee approves the making of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Smoke Control 

(Revocation) Order 2023 and that this be published for formal consultation. (As detailed in 
Appendix 2). 
 

3.2 That Committee approves the whole of the administrative area of the Borough of Newcastle 
under Lyme a single smoke control area through the making of the Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Borough (Whole Borough) Smoke Control Order 2023 and that this be published this for formal 
consultation. (As detailed in Appendix 2). 

 
3.3 That committee receives a further report for consideration, following closure of the relevant 

consultation periods, for consideration of any representations concerning either the Newcastle-
under-Lyme Smoke Control (Revocation) Order 2023 or The Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough 
(Whole Borough) Smoke Control Order 2023. 

 
3.4 That Committee approve the “Formal Fixed Penalty Charging Policy for smoke control 

offences” be brought to committee for consideration (Appendix 3). 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 To ensure that all residents of the Borough are safeguarded against harmful emissions of fine 

particulate matter (PM2.5), and in recognition that solid fuel fires are the single biggest source of 
PM₂.₅ pollution in the UK and that solid fuel burning within the Borough contributes significantly 
to levels of PM2.5 emissions. At a national and international level, PM2.5 is considered a 
particularly harmful pollutant with regard to human health. These tiny particles are able to travel 
deep into the respiratory tract leading to numerous health conditions including asthma, lung 
cancer, cardiovascular disease, dementia and pregnancy loss. PM2.5 levels within the Borough 
also contributes to a significant number of adult resident’s deaths. 

 
4.2 Given the known health implications of PM2.5 and in recognition of the UK Governments’ Air 

Quality Strategy, that the whole of the administrati
[...]
by: Service Director - Regulatory Services & Licensing Administration Team 

Manager  
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centre & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To request the Public Protection Committee to consider the proposed taxi and private hire fees prior to 
consultation, as referred to in the report. 
 

Recommendation 
 

a) That the Public Protection Committee considers the proposed fees. 
 
b) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation. 
 
c) That following consultation a further report is brought to Committee. 
 

Reasons 
 

Decisions relating to the setting of non-statutory fees and charges for taxi licensing have been delegated 
from Council to Public Protection Committee. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The approval of certain fees and charges relating to the licensing of Private Hire and 

Hackney Carriage licensing regimes are Council functions 
 
1.2 Council at their meeting on 22nd February 2017 delegated this function to Public 

Protection Committee. 
 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states the local 

authority may charge fees for Operator and Vehicle licence fees and that if it is proposing 
to vary the fees then it must publish a notice in at least one local newspaper. The notice 
must provide for a consultation period, not less than 28 days from first publication to allow 
for objections to be made. This notice must also be displayed at the Council offices.  

 
2.2 Section 53(2) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states the 

local authority may charge fees for Driver licence fees. Consultation is not required by 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



  
 

  

legislation but is considered good practice to consult alongside any changes to Operator 
and Vehicle licence fees. 

 
2.3 The Deregulation Act 2015 amended the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1976 in relation to the duration of licences for hackney carriage 
[...]
low fee (e.g. Replacement plate carrier – front increasing 
from £10.00 to £11.00, a 10% increase). This is down to a balance of the increase in 
Council costs and efficiencies realised as part of the One Council project. 

 
3.5 The Private Hire Operator fee has the largest percentage increase which is partially down to 

the increase in Council costs but also a change in procedure that identifies that a pre-
application check on a proposed base and a greater level of compliance and enforcement 
than previously attributed. 

 
3.6 The Dual Driver application and vehicle applications have received a significant decrease in 

proposed fees due to efficiencies realised as part of the One Council project, a reduction in 
licence holders and amendments to procedures and fee-setting for the compliance and 
enforcement elements of the regime. 

 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 a) That the Public Protection Committee considers the proposed fees. 

 
b) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation. 
 
c) That following consultation a further report is brought to Committee. 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 The Council is required to set fees for private hire and hackney carriage licenses for 

2024/2025. The fees proposed are based on cost recovery. 
 
 

Page 88



  
 

  

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 contains the legal provisions 
and process relating to the setting of fees, this is detailed in sections 2.1-2.3 of this report. 
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 7.1 Not applicable 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

 8.1 The legislative background in relation to this report can be found in the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, sections 53(2) and 70. 

 
8.2 There will be financial implications for the Council if full cost recovery is not achieved. 
 
8.3 The fees can be used to cover the cost of the following: 

 
Administration – This could c
[...]
w, 
as well as the cost of taking it to a committee for approval. 
 

Page 89



  
 

  

Enforcement – This includes action required when investigating and enforcing against 
licensed drivers, vehicle proprietors and private hire operators. 

 
9. Major Risks 

 
 9.1 The Council will be open to challenge should the calculation of the fees and charges prove 

to be contrary to the Act. 
 
9.2 Judicial Review of a decision may be made on the following grounds: 
•  Ultra vires – no power to levy a particular fee, or fees used to raise revenue 
unlawfully, or 
•  Wednesbury rules – decision was unreasonable or irrational 

 
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 

 
 10.1  

 

 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 Not applicable 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 22nd February 2017 – Full Council  
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 Not applicable 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 LGA Guidance on Local Fee Setting  
 

  
 

 

Page 90


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF SCRAP METAL DEALERS, GAMBLING & SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE 2024-25
	5 GAMBLING ACT 2005 CONSULTATION: MEASURES RELATING TO THE LAND-BASED GAMBLING SECTOR
	2. Appendix A - Council response

	7 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - PARKS AND OPEN SPACES
	A Appendix A - PSPO Parks and Open Spaces Draft Order
	A Appendix B - PSPO Consultation results

	8 CLEAN AIR ACT 1993 - CONSULTATION ON THE REVOCATION OF EXISTING SMOKE CONTROL AREAS AND DECLARATION OF A NEW BOROUGH WIDE SMOKE CONTROL AREA
	9 PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2024/2025



Minutes of the meeting


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 24/10/23 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 24th October, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Andrew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
Skelding 
 

Wright 
J Williams 
G Williams 
 

Brown 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Whieldon, S White, Adcock and Dymond 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison (In place of Councillor Joan 

Whieldon) 
Deputy Mayor - Councillor Barry Panter (In place of Mayor - 
Councillor Simon White) 
Councillor John Tagg (In place of Councillor Rupert Adcock) 
 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory 

Services 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 Michelle Hopper Senior Partnerships Officer 
 
   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That subject to Anne Marie Pollard being recorded as in 

attendance, the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September, 2023,  
be agreed as a correct record. 

 
3. FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF SCRAP METAL DEALERS, 

GAMBLING & SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE 2024-25  
 
Consideration was given to a report asking Members to consider the fees to be 
charged in relation to the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers, Gambling and Sexual 
Entertainment Venues for 2024/25. 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4081&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/_McQlRtvhLw


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 24/10/23 

  
2 

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3.1 which outlined the proposed 
changes to the fees and charges. 
 
Councillor John Williams asked how many scrap metal licences there were relating to 
collection.  The Licensing Administration Team Manager – 
Regulatory Services stated that it was approximately fifteen – not as many as when 
the Act came in, in 2013. 
 
Resolved: That the fees to be charged for the licensing of Scrap Metal  

Dealers, Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues for 2024-25, be 
agreed. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. GAMBLING ACT 2005 CONSULTATION: MEASURES RELATING TO THE LAND-
BASED GAMBLING SECTOR  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members of a consultation that related 
to the land based gambling sector. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager stated that this was the first time that 
the Government had looked at making changes to the Act since coming into force in 
2007. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.3 of the report which outlined the five 
main themes that the consultation focussed on.  Appendix A showed the Council’s 
responses to the report with paragraph’s 2.6 to 2.10 summarising the responses. 
 
Councillor Sweeney raised concerns that gambling was being made easier by being 
allowed to put credit cards into machines and stated that it should be made harder.  
The Licensing Administration Team Manager stated that parts of the consultation 
were about what safeguards needed to be put in place to make it as safe as possible. 
 
Councillor Brown asked how the age of the player was verified and, referring to 
question 33a on the consultation, why did the Council not commit to requesting cash 
payment limits.  The Licensing Administration Team Manager stated that Newcastle 
did not have many premises and therefore not much experience of amounts being 
put into them.   The Council had looked at whether they should have cooling off 
periods if they are going up to the limit.  With regard to enforcement of age limits, 
there was an officer in the team who dealt with the Licensing Act and Gambling Act 
for compliance and enforcement.  The officer would go to premises and carry out 
compliance checks.  Age verification was a condition on every licence that the 
operator had to comply with. 
 
Councillor Brown if records were available showing occasions when under-age use 
had taken place.   The Licensing Administration Team Manager stated that there had 
been no instances of under-age use taking place.  This was more likely to take place 
on licenced premises and if reported, it would be investigated. 
 
Referring to the maximum amount that a machine would take on a card, the Chair 
advised that machines acted on contactless and therefore would cut off after so 
many times. 
 
Councillor Skelding, referring to question 33a stated that rather than a limit being set, 
a lot of casino’s operated an affordability check which, after a trigger point they check 

https://youtu.be/_McQlRtvhLw?t=129


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 24/10/23 

  
3 

to see if the gambling was sustainable.  Were there any plans from the Government 
to impose that on gaming machines?  The Licensing Administration Team Manager 
confirmed that there was nothing of that nature proposed in the consultation. 
 
Councillor Panter referred to question 38c of the consultation regarding the 
mandatory time limits and cooling off periods, did this apply to the machine or any 
one person on the premises?  The Licensing Administration Team Manager stated 
that this would be for the operator to do, not the Council.  However, it was not clear 
but cooling off periods in other gambling sectors usually referred to the individual. 
 
Resolved: That the content of the report and consultation response 

submitted, be noted. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

6. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - PARKS AND OPEN SPACES  
 
Consideration was given to a report providing the outcome of the final six week public 
consultation on the proposed Parks and Open Spaces Public Space Protection Order 
in Newcastle. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Paragraph 3 of the report which outlined the 
consultation results.  The full results were attached at Appendix B. 
 
Appendix A showed a draft copy of the Order. 
 
Councillor John Williams asked who would enforce the Order.  The Mobile Multi-
Functional Manager stated that enforcement would be carried out by officers from 
MMF team of the Council.  Body cams were being considered to see if they were 
viable. 
 
Councillor John Williams asked if photographic evidence was required in order to fine 
the person. The Mobile Multi-Functional Manager stated that the difficulty in 
enforcement was identifying the individual.  Photographic evidence would make 
identification easier. 
 
Councillor Hutchison referred to paragraph 3.7 the means to pick up dog fouling 
stating that he was pleased to see this in the report.  Was this new or just something 
that had not been enforced before?  The conditions were not new but a continuation 
of what had been in the previous Public Space Protection Order.  It was enforced but 
came down to officers being on the ground. 
 
Councillor Hutchison asked, if a resident who took their dog out at the same time 
each day was reported for not picking up, could an officer be positioned for a couple 
of days to catch them and issue a fine. The Mobile Multi-Functional Manager sated 
that there was already a list of hotspots and officers would be out and about on key 
dates.  
 
Councillor Gill Williams agreed with the majority of this but was still against one 
person walking six dogs. 

https://youtu.be/_McQlRtvhLw?t=373


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 24/10/23 

  
4 

 
Resolved: That a Public Space Protection Order for Parks and Open 

Spaces to be approved as per appendix A. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

7. CLEAN AIR ACT 1993 - CONSULTATION ON THE REVOCATION OF EXISTING 
SMOKE CONTROL AREAS AND DECLARATION OF A NEW BOROUGH WIDE 
SMOKE CONTROL AREA  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for a consultation on the 
revocation of existing smoke control areas and declaration of a Borough wide smoke 
control area. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to figure 3 which showed the level of emissions from 
solid fuel open fires down to electric heating. 
 
There were currently 40 smoke control areas and these were shown in appendix 1.  
Appendix 2 showed the proposed smoke control area revocation order and smoke 
control area order. 
 
Councillor John Williams asked if industrial smoke emissions would be measured in 
the same way as domestic.  The Environmental Health Team Manager stated that 
industry would be covered but the majority of the polluting industry was covered 
under separate legislation. 
 
Councillor Panter referred to section 7.3 of the report and asked if someone did not 
have the means to pay the fines, how long would it take for them to receive the 
energy grant.  The Environmental Health Team Manager explained that the Council 
did not have much control over the various grant schemes but officers would closely 
with officers in the housing team to identify properties that may be eligible for 
financial assistance. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the making of the Newcastle-under- 

Lyme Borough Smoke Control (Revocation) Order 
2023 be approved and that this be published for formal 
consultation. (As detailed in Appendix 2). 

 
   (ii) That the whole of the administrative area of 

the Borough of Newcastle under Lyme become a single 
smoke control area through the making of The 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Smoke Control Order 
2023 and that this be published for formal consultation. 
(As detailed in Appendix 2). 

 
(iii) That the Formal Fixed Penalty Charging 

policy for Smoke Control Offences be approved 
(Appendix 3). 
 

(iv) That a further report be received for  
consideration, following closure of the relevant 
consultation periods, for consideration of any 
representations concerning either the Newcastle-under-
Lyme Smoke Control(Revocation) Order 2023 or The 

https://youtu.be/_McQlRtvhLw?t=1590


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 24/10/23 

  
5 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough (Whole Borough) 
Smoke Control Order 2023.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2024/2025  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking to consider proposed taxi and private 
hire fees prior to consultation. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3 which outlined the proposed fees and 
charges. 
 
Councillor Panter asked what was meant by a ‘spot check’.  The Licensing 
Administration Team Manager explained that where a vehicle had failed a test on a 
minor point, for example a bald tyre, the mechanic could see at a glance that this had 
been rectified. 
 
Councillor Hutchison asked how charges at Newcastle compared with surrounding 
areas.  The Licensing Administration Team Manager stated that some benchmarking 
was carried out but it had to be based on the Council’s cost recovery.  Newcastle’s 
charges were similar to Stoke on Trent. 
 
Councillor John Williams queried the fee for failure to attend for vehicle test.  This 
had reduced although failure to attend would be a cost to the Council so should that 
not be an increase?  Also, what was the total cost for someone to get a badge and 
get onto the road?   The Licensing Administration Team Manager stated that the 
failure to attend fee had gone down due to a change in process and therefore there 
was a reduction in staff time.  In terms of the Dual Driver badge, there were a number 
of costs involved:  the application fee £250; DBS check £38; medical £50-£200; 
Knowledge Test £20; Disability and Safeguarding Training £48.  Therefore 
approximately £400 per person. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received. 

 
(ii) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation. 
 
(iii) That following consultation a further report is brought to 

Committee. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Members were advised that the previous Minutes had not been completed and would 
be brought to the next meeting. 
 

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

https://youtu.be/_McQlRtvhLw?t=2193
https://youtu.be/_McQlRtvhLw?t=3369


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 24/10/23 

  
6 

 
 

Councillor Andrew Parker 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.11 pm 
 


